

No. 21-1217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLUMBIA HOUSE OF BROKERS REALTY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DESIGNWORKS HOMES, INC. & CHARLES LAWRENCE JAMES,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

RULE 15.8 SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Kenneth Caldwell
CALDWELL LAW FIRM PC
1201 NW Briarcliff Parkway
Second Floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64116
(816) 535-1001
KCaldwell@Caldwell-Law-Firm.com

Andrew Grimm
Counsel of Record
DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
15287 Pepperwood Drive
Omaha, Nebraska 68154
(531) 210-2381
Andrew@DigitalJusticeFoundation.org

Gregory Keenan
DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
81 Stewart Street
Floral Park, New York 11001
(516) 633-2633
Gregory@DigitalJusticeFoundation.org

CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. <i>SAXON</i> IS NOT A BASIS FOR GVR..... | 2 |
| A. The decision below does not conflict with <i>Saxon</i> | 3 |
| B. The decision below does not rest upon <i>ejusdem generis</i> | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Bennett v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 731 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013). | 10 |
| <u>Keohane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y</u> , 981 F.3d 994 (11th Cir. 2020). | 9 |
| <u>Kouichi Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</u> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012). | 10 |
| <u>Lawrence v. Chater</u> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996). | 6 |
| <u>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</u> , No. 21-309 (June 6, 2022). | 1, 3, 4 |
| <u>Wellons v. Hall</u> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010). | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 1. | 3, 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Clarence Thomas, <u>A Return to Civility</u> , 33 Tulsa L. J. 7 (2013). | 10 |
| Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 10. | 5 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 15.8. | 1 |
| Treatises | |
| A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (2012). | 3 |
